d) Neither the Company nor any of its Directors and / or Promoters is a fugitive economic offender as defined under the
SEBI ICDR Regulations

All material terms of the Preferential Allotment have been set out above.

In terms of Section 62(1)(c) read with Section 42 of the Act and rules framed thereunder, and in accordance with the provisions
of Chapter V “Preferential Issue” of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the issue of Warrants by way of Preferential Approval
requires approval of the Members by way of a Special Resolution.

The Board of Directors of the Company believes that the proposed preferential issue is in the best interest of the Company
and the Shareholders.

The Board recommends Special Resolution as set out at Item No. 1 of the Notice for approval of the members.

Other than Rainbow Investments Limited, Quest Capital Markets Limited and STEL Holdings Limited, none of the Promoters,
Directors and Key Managerial Personnel of the Company / their relatives are in any way, concerned or interested, in the
resolution.

23

Annexure A

The Pre-issue and Post-issue Shareholding pattern of the Company:

Sr.

No.
Category of shareholder

Pre-Issue of Equity Shares (As
on December 31, 2023)

Post Issue

Number of
Equity Shares

% of total
Equity Shares

Number of
Equity Shares

% of total
Equity shares

(A) Promoters and Promoter
Group Holding

1 Indian Promoters/Promoter
Group

 -  -  -  -

(a) Individuals/ HUF - - - -
(b) Bodies Corporate 194036210 51.405 210036210  53.381
  Sub Total 194036210 51.405 210036210 53.381
  Foreign

Promoters/Promoter Group
- - - -

  Total Shareholding of
Promoter and
Promoter Group

194036210 51.405 210036210 53.381

(B) Non-Promoters’
shareholding

1 Institutions
(a) Mutual Funds 17981099 4.763 17981099 4.5699
(b) Alternative Investment

Fund
1396235 0.3699 1396235 0.3548

(c) Financial Institutions /
Bank

23620 0.006 23620 0.0060

(d) Foreign Portfolio Investors
-Corp

26871846 7.119 26871846 6.8295

(e) Foreign Bank [0] [0] [0] 0
(f) Insurance Companies 4171254 1.105 4171254 1.0601
  Sub Total (B) (1) 50444054 13.364 50444054 12.8205
2 Non-Institutions
(a) Clearing Members 6397 0.002 6397 0.00162
(b) HUF 4431402 1.174 4431402 1.1262

(c) Bodies Corporate 17485892 4.632 17485892 4.4441

(d) NBFC - - - 0
(e) Non-Resident Indians 4381416 1.161 4381416 1.1135

24

Sr.

No.
Category of shareholder

Pre-Issue of Equity Shares (As
on December 31, 2023)

Post Issue

Number of
Equity Shares

% of total
Equity Shares

Number of
Equity Shares

% of total
Equity shares

(f) Trusts 22117 0.006 22117 0.0056

(g) Individuals 101976116 27.016 101976116 25.9176
(h) Others 4679000 1.240 4679000 1.1891
  Sub Total(B)(2) 132982340 35.231 132982340 33.7979
  Total Non-Promoters’

Shareholding
183426394 48.595 183426394 46.6185

(C) Custodians for GDRs and
ADRs

- - - -

  GRAND TOTAL 377462604 100 393462604 100

* The post preferential percentage of shareholding has been calculated assuming that all the Warrants allotted will be
converted into equity shares

Registered Office   By Order of the Board of Directors
31, Netaji Subhas Road
Kolkata – 700001
CIN: L23109WB1960PLC024602   Kaushik Mukherjee

Place: Kolkata   Company Secretary
Date: 27th March, 2024   (Membership No: F5000)

25

		2024-03-27T17:21:32+0530
	KAUSHIK MUKHERJEE